
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS 

(DEPARTMENT OF PENSION AND PENSIONERS’ WELFARE) 

 

RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1400 

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2022) 

 

FACE RECOGNITION TECHNOLOGY FOR PENSIONERS  

 

1400 SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR:  

 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  whether Government with a view to provide ‘ease of living’ to pensioners across the 

country has introduced face recognition technology for them to give ‘Life Certificate’;  

(b)  if so, the details thereof;  

(c)  whether Government has come across any instances of hardship faced by pensioners 

while availing this technology in submitting ‘Life Certificate’ for availing pension; and  

(d)  if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES 

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 

 

(a):  Yes Sir. The Government has introduced Face Authentication Technology to submit 

'Life Certificate' by Pensioners through the Jeevan Pramaan App with a view to enhance 

'ease of living' for pensioners. 

 

(b):    Face Authentication Technology was launched by the Government on 29th November 

2021 with a view to enhance ease of submission of Digital Life Certificate by pensioners. 

Department of Pension and Pensioners’ Welfare had collaborated with NIC, Ministry of 

Electronics and Information Technology (Meity) and UIDAI to utilize the ‘Face-Authentication 

Technology’ based on UIDAI Aadhaar software, for submission of digital life certificate by the 

Pensioners/Family Pensioners. As per this facility, the identity of a person is established through 

face authentication technique and it is now possible to submit Life Certificate using the Jeevan 

Pramaan App from any Android based smart phone and the Digital Life Certificate gets 

generated. 

 

(c) & ( d ):  The Government has not come across any instances of hardship faced by 

pensioners while availing this technology in submitting 'Life Certificate' for availing 

pension. 

 

 

***** 
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भारत सरकार  

कार्मिक, लोक र्िकायत एवं पेंिन मंत्रालय 
पेंिन और पेंिनभोगी कल् याण ववभाग  

राज्यसभा 
अतारांककत प्रश्न संख्या 1400 

(दिन ांक 28.07.2022 को उत्तर िेने के लिए) 
 

पेंिनभोगगयों के र्लए फेस रेकग्ननिन की तकनीक 
 

1400 श्री कनकमेिि  रवीांद्र कुम र: 
क्य  प्रधानमंत्री यह बत ने की कृप  करेंगे कक: 
 

(क) क् य  सरक र ने िेश भर में पेंशनभोगगयों को ‘जीवन की सुगमत ’ प्रि न करने की दृष्टि से 
‘जीवन प्रम णपत्र’ प्रि न करने के लिए चहेर  पहच नने (फेस रेकष्ननशन) की तकनीक शुरू की है; 
(ख) यदि ह ाँ, तो तत् सांबांधी ब् यौर  क् य  है; 
(ग) क् य  सरक र को पेंशनभोगगयों द्व र  पेंशन प्र प् त करने के लिए ‘जीवन प्रम ण पत्र’ प्रस् तुत 
करने में इस तकनीक क  ि भ उठ ने के िौर न उनके स मने आने व िी कदठन इयों क  कोई 
उि हरण लमि  है; 
(घ) यदि ह ाँ, तो तत् सांबांधी ब् यौर  क् य  है? 
 

उत्तर 
 

कार्मिक, लोक र्िकायत एवं पेंिन मंत्रालय और प्रधानमंत्री कायािलय में राज्य मंत्री 
(डा. ग्ितेंद्र र्सहं) 

 

(क) जी ह ां महोिय, सरक र ने पेंशनभोगगयों को ‘जीवन की सुगमत ’ प्रि न करने की दृष्टि से 
िीवन प्रमाण ऐप के म ध्यम से पेंशनभोगगयों द्व र  ‘जीवन प्रम णपत्र’ प्रस् तुत करने के लिए ‘फेस 
ऑथेंदिकेशन तकनीक’ शुरू की है। 
 

(ख) पेंशनभोगगयों द्व र  डिष्जिि जीवन प्रम णपत्र प्रस् तुत करने में सुववध  प्रि न करने के 
उद्िेश् य से 29 नवांबर, 2021 को सरक र द्व र  फेस ऑथेंटिकेिन तकनीक क  शुभ रांभ ककय  गय । 
पेंशन और पेंशनभोगी कल् य ण ववभ ग ने एनआईसी, इिेक् रॉननकी और सूचन  प्रोद् योगगकी मांत्र िय 
और यूआईिीएआई के स थ लमिकर पेंशनभोगगयों/कुिुांब पेंशनभोगगयों द्व र  डिष्जिि जीवन 
प्रम णपत्र प्रस् ततु करने के लिए युआईिीएआई आध र सॉफिवेयर पर आध ररत ‘‘फेस ऑथेंदिकेशन 
तकनीक’’ क  उपयोग ककय  है। इस सुववध  के अनुस र, फेस ऑथेंदिकेशन के म ध् यम से ककसी 
व् यष्क्त की पहच न स् थ वपत की ज ती है और ककसी भी एांड्र इि आध ररत स् म िट फोन से जीवन 
प्रम ण ऐप क  प्रयोग करके जीवन प्रम णपत्र प्रस् तुत ककय  ज  सकत  है और िीएिसी जेनरेि हो 
ज एगी।  
 

(ग) और (घ)  सरक र को पेंशनभोगगयों द्व र  पेंशन प्र प् त करने के लिए ‘जीवन प्रम णपत्र’ 
प्रस् तुत करने में इस तकनीक क  ि भ उठ ने के िौर न, पेंशनभोगगयों द्व र  ककसी प्रक र की 
कदठन ई क  स मन  ककए ज ने की कोई सूचन  नहीां लमिी है।  
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